LR125 LR125

ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 125

Introduced by Howard, 9; Krist, 10; Lathrop, 12.

WHEREAS, Duchesne Academy of the Sacred Heart was established in Omaha, Nebraska, as a high school for young women in 1881; and

WHEREAS, Duchesne Academy emphasizes studies which nurture the desire for truth and is committed to educating young women to be well-informed, creative, critical thinkers; and

WHEREAS, Duchesne Academy fosters in its students a social awareness that impels them to action and creates young women poised to be leaders committed to service in their communities; and

WHEREAS, Duchesne Academy has educated some of Nebraska's finest young women.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature recognizes the quality education Duchesne Academy of the Sacred Heart has provided to young women for more than a century and thanks Duchesne Academy for helping to create a highly educated citizenry.
- 2. That a copy of this resolution to sent to Duchesne Academy of the Sacred Heart.